

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Noram Lithium Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Noram Lithium Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 31, 2023 and 2022, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in equity for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at January 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events or conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters, that in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Vancouver

1500 - 1140 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC V6E 4G1
604.687.4747

Surrey

200 - 1688 152 St.
Surrey, BC V4A 4N2
604.531.1154

Tri-Cities

700 - 2755 Lougheed Hwy
Port Coquitlam, BC V3B 5Y9
604.941.8266

Victoria

320 - 730 View St.
Victoria, BC V8W 3Y7
250.800.4694

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

May 31, 2023

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at January 31
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,582,599	\$ 101,742
Short-term investment (note 3)	-	1,500,000
Marketable securities (note 3)	10,641,956	-
Other receivables	234,941	51,265
Prepaid expenses	749,676	97,576
	13,209,172	1,750,583
Property and equipment (note 4)	108,006	164,216
Reclamation bond	19,315	18,166
Exploration and evaluation assets (notes 5 and 8)	903,140	4,011,287
Total assets	\$ 14,239,633	\$ 5,944,252
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable (note 8)	\$ 462,565	\$ 282,882
Accrued liabilities	121,006	106,371
Current portion of lease liability (note 6)	55,218	49,983
	638,789	439,236
Lease liability (note 6)	55,680	110,897
Total liabilities	694,469	550,133
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (note 7)	28,886,977	17,335,568
Share subscriptions advanced (note 7)	-	1,400
Reserves (note 7)	9,362,919	8,053,396
Deficit	(24,704,732)	(19,996,245)
Total shareholders' equity	13,545,164	5,394,119
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 14,239,633	\$ 5,944,252

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (note 14)

Subsequent events (note 15)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Director "Sandy MacDougall"
Sandy MacDougall

"Anita Algie"
Anita Algie

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the years ended January 31
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
EXPENSES		
Accretion (note 6)	\$ 13,311	\$ 3,304
Claim maintenance fees	60,375	64,743
Consulting fees (note 8)	306,769	147,730
Corporate communication	803,786	525,848
Depreciation (note 4)	56,210	59,608
Filing and transfer agent fees	87,852	65,804
Management fees with related parties (note 8)	2,099,602	621,307
Office and administrative	145,105	77,261
Professional fees	153,762	71,919
Project investigation	63,598	-
Rent	37,496	44,677
Share based compensation (notes 7 and 8)	1,313,856	3,611,097
Travel and promotion	167,354	17,520
Loss from operations	(5,309,076)	(5,310,818)
Other items		
Exchange gain (loss)	533,412	(12,243)
Interest income (note 3)	82,788	2,218
Investment advisory fees (note 3)	(15,611)	-
	600,589	(10,025)
Net loss	(4,708,487)	(5,320,843)
Other comprehensive item		
Item that will not be subsequently reclassified to net income or loss:		
Change in fair value of investments (note 3)	(4,333)	-
Comprehensive loss	\$ (4,712,820)	\$(5,320,843)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.07)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	87,857,665	73,904,403

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended January 31
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (4,708,487)	\$ (5,320,843)
Adjustments		
Depreciation	56,210	59,608
Share based compensation	1,313,856	3,611,097
Accretion	13,311	3,304
Foreign exchange	(1,149)	438
Non-cash working capital items		
Other receivables	(183,676)	(23,939)
Prepaid expenses	(652,100)	(64,261)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	194,318	98,824
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,967,717)	(1,635,772)
Investing activities		
Redemption (purchase) of short-term investment	1,500,000	(750,000)
Purchase of marketable securities	(15,935,575)	-
Redemption of marketable securities	5,289,286	-
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(2,020,044)	(752,428)
Net cash used in investing activities	(11,166,333)	(1,502,428)
Financing activities		
Lease liability payments	(63,293)	(57,850)
Proceeds from sale of royalty interest	5,128,191	-
Subscriptions received	-	1,400
Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs	11,550,009	2,429,916
Net cash provided by financing activities	16,614,907	2,373,466
Change in cash	1,480,857	(764,734)
Cash, beginning of the year	101,742	866,476
Cash, end of the year	\$ 1,582,599	\$ 101,742

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Number of Shares	Share capital	Share subscriptions advanced	Reserves			Total
					Share-based Payment	Held for Sale	Deficit	
Balance at January 31, 2021		68,054,518	\$ 14,410,008	\$ 107,950	\$ 4,855,643	\$ -	\$ (14,675,402)	\$ 4,698,199
Shares issued:								
Options exercised at \$0.07 to \$0.18 per share	7	1,715,000	673,244	(107,250)	(413,344)	-	-	152,650
Warrants exercised at \$0.07 per share	7	1,257,273	88,009	(700)	-	-	-	87,309
Private placement at \$0.62	7	3,709,806	2,300,080	-	-	-	-	2,300,080
Share issuance costs	7	-	(135,773)	-	-	-	-	(135,773)
Subscriptions received	7	-	-	1,400	-	-	-	1,400
Share-based payments	7	-	-	-	3,611,097	-	-	3,611,097
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(5,320,843)	(5,320,843)
Balance at January 31, 2022		74,736,597	17,335,568	1,400	8,053,396	-	(19,996,245)	5,394,119
Shares issued:								
Warrants exercised at \$0.07 per share	7	185,000	12,950	(1,400)	-	-	-	11,550
Private placement at \$0.825	5,7	13,986,014	11,538,459	-	-	-	-	11,538,459
Change in fair value of investment	3	-	-	-	-	(4,333)	-	(4,333)
Share-based payments	7	-	-	-	1,313,856	-	-	1,313,856
Net and comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	(4,708,487)	(4,708,487)
Balance at January 31, 2023		88,907,611	\$ 28,886,977	\$ -	\$ 9,367,252	\$ (4,333)	\$ (24,704,732)	\$ 13,545,164

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Noram Lithium Corp. (“Noram” or the “Company”) was incorporated on June 15, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Green Energy Resources Inc. (“Green Energy”), is in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral exploration properties, primarily in the the state of Nevada, USA. On July 27, 2021, the Company changed its name from Noram Ventures Inc. to Noram Lithium Corp. The Company’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”).

The address of the Company’s registered and records office is Suite 2150, 555 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 4N6.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.

The business of exploration involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of resource property expenditures is dependent upon several factors. These include the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development of these properties, and future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of mineral properties. The Company will need access to capital to continue advancing its properties. Additional financing is subject to the global financial markets and prevailing economic conditions. These factors will likely make it more challenging to obtain financing. These matters and conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, or the impact on the statement of operations and comprehensive loss and financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

	January 31 <u>2023</u>	January 31 <u>2022</u>
Deficit	\$ (24,704,732)	\$ (19,996,245)
Working capital	\$ 12,570,383	\$ 1,311,347

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 31, 2023.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements. The Company did not adopt any new accounting standard, changes or amendments effective February 1, 2022 that had a material impact on these consolidated financial statements.

Basis of presentation

a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's and its subsidiary's functional currency.

d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and related disclosure.

Judgment is used mainly in determining how a balance or transaction should be recognized in the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are used mainly in determining the measurement of recognized transactions and balances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant areas where management's judgment has been applied include:

- **Asset impairment**

Indications of impairment and of reversal of impairment and recoverable amount:

The assessment of indications of impairment and the reversal of an impairment and the measuring of the recoverable amount when impairment tests are done involve judgment. If there is an indication of impairment or reversal of an impairment, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash generating unit is performed and an impairment or reversal of impairment is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The management determines for each property if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment or reversal of impairment. Facts and circumstances indicating impairment include, but are not limited to the following:

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

- d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)
- a. the period for which the entity has the right to explore in a specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
 - b. substantive expenditure on further exploration for an evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
 - c. exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
 - d. sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

When an indication of impairment or a reversal of an impairment exists, management has to evaluate the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit, and this requires management to make assumptions as to the future events or circumstances. The assumptions are based on the Company's exploration and evaluation program which consider whether results from exploration works justify further investments, the confirmation of the interest of the Company in the mining claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the future development or if the disposal of the properties for proceeds is in excess of their carrying value.

- **Going concern**

The Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements requires judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, such as, expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

- **Exploration and evaluation expenditures**

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized requires judgment in determining which expenditures are recognized as exploration and evaluation assets and applying the policy consistently. In making this determination, the Company considers the degree to which the expenditure can be associated with finding specific mineral resources.

- **Deferred taxes**

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized. In addition, the valuation of tax credits receivable requires management to make judgements on the amount and timing of recovery.

- **Share based compensation**

The Company uses the fair value method of valuing compensation expense associated with the Company's share based compensation plan whereby notional shares are granted to employees, board of directors and key consultants. Estimating fair value requires determining the most appropriate valuation model for a grant of equity instruments, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

- **Decommissioning liabilities**

The Company recognizes the liability for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral properties, when those obligations result from the exploration or development of its properties. The Company assesses its provision for site reclamation at each reporting date. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the provision for site reclamation as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate liability payable. These factors include estimates of the extent and costs of rehabilitation activities, technological changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to inflation rates, and discount rates. Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided. The provision at the reporting date represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future reclamation costs required. As at January 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has not recognized any decommissioning liabilities.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Green Energy, incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada on May 10, 2016.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the relevant transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Translation gains and losses are included in income or expense of the period in which they occur. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Company's operations denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar are translated using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates on the dates of the initial transactions. Revenue and expense items are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the date of the underlying transaction, except for amortization related to non-monetary assets, which are translated at historical exchange rates. Exchange differences are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

Measurement – initial recognition

All financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recorded on the Company's statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial asset and liabilities are initially recorded at fair value, net of attributable transaction costs, except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or as amortized cost. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities depends on the classifications of such assets and liabilities.

Classification – financial assets

Amortized cost:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and that the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost.

The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method, and is recognized in interest and other income, on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Company currently has no financial assets measured at amortized cost.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")

Upon initial recognition of equity securities, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate its equity securities that would otherwise be measured at FVTPL to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination. Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the instrument; instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

The Company has marketable securities designated as FVTOCI.

Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at FVTPL. The Company has classified its cash and short-term investment as FVTPL.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Classification – financial liabilities

Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, held for trading or designated as at FVTPL, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The Company does not have any financial liabilities at FVTPL.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits in banks and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less. There were no cash equivalents as at January 31, 2023 and 2022.

Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in mineral interests. Accordingly, once a license to explore an area has been secured, the Company follows the practice of capitalizing all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration for and development of exploration and evaluation assets and crediting all revenues received against the cost of the related interests. Such costs, include, but are not limited to, geological and geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling. At such time as commercial production commences, these costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable resources. The aggregate costs related to abandoned exploration and evaluation assets are charged to operations at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition. The Company recognized as income any costs recovered on exploration and evaluation assets when amounts received or receivable are in excess of the carrying amount. Upon transfer of exploration and evaluation costs into mine development, all subsequent expenditures on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities are capitalized within mine development. After production starts, all assets included in mine development costs are transferred to producing mines.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Asset retirement obligation

Provisions for the decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding costs are added to the carrying amount of the related asset and amortized as an expense, using a systematic method, over the economic life of the asset. Following initial recognition of the asset retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is adjusted annually for the passage of time and changes to the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts. The Company has no asset retirement obligation at January 31, 2023 and 2022.

Mining tax credit

Mining tax credits are recorded in the accounts when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the credits.

Property and equipment

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term.

Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of operations and comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Depreciation is calculated on a declining balance basis to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation rates applicable to computer equipment and furniture and fixtures are 45% and 30%, respectively.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment

Financial assets

Financial assets classified other than at fair value through profit or loss are assessed for impairment at each reporting date by determining whether there is objective evidence that indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset can be estimated reliably.

Non-financial assets

The Company reviews and evaluates its property and equipment, including exploration and evaluation assets for indications of impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable or at least at the end of each reporting period. The asset's recoverable amount is estimated if an indication of impairment exists.

Impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. Future cash flows are estimated based on expected future production, commodity prices, operating costs and capital costs.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses reducing the carrying value to the recoverable amount are recognized in profit and loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Share issue costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to equity financing transactions are recorded as deferred share issue costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred share issue costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

Share purchase warrants

The Company bifurcates units consisting of common shares and share purchase warrants using the residual value approach whereby it first measures the common share component of the unit at fair value using market prices as input values and then allocates any residual amount to the warrant component of the unit. The residual value of the warrant component is recorded in reserves. When warrants are exercised, the corresponding residual value is transferred from reserves to share capital.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Share based compensation

The Company's Stock Option Plan allows directors, officers and consultants to acquire shares of the Company in exchange for the options exercised. The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting period using the graded vesting method with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company.

Share based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair value of the equity instruments issued is used. The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of the vesting date, or the date the goods or services are received.

The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest based on estimate of forfeiture rate.

The fair value of warrants issued to agents in connection with private placements ("Agent Warrants") is recognized on the date of issue as a share issue cost. The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of Agent Warrants issued.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated giving effect to the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares using the treasury method. The treasury method assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the prevailing market rate. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that does not affect either accounting or taxable income or loss. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at inception of the contract. A lease is recognized as a right-of-use asset and corresponding liability at the commencement date. Each lease payment included in the lease liability is apportioned between the repayment of the liability and a finance cost. The finance cost is recognized in "accretion" in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Lease liabilities represent the net present value of fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments); variable lease payments based on an index, rate, or subject to a fair market value renewal condition; amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees; the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if it is probable that the lessee will exercise that option.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in rate. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset.

Recent accounting pronouncements

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company has not early adopted any of these standards and is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that these standards might have on its financial statements.

3. Short-term investment and marketable securities

Short-term investment represents GIC deposits with a Canadian financial institution with a maturity of more than 30 days when purchased. These deposits were redeemed during the year ended January 31, 2023.

During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company purchased United States Treasury Notes bearing interest at rates ranging from 0.125% to 2.75% with maturity dates between April 30, 2023 to May 15, 2024. The Company also purchased a United States denominated mutual fund. The fair value of these investments at January 31, 2023 was USD\$8,034,665 (CDN\$10,641,956). During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company recognized an unrealized loss of \$4,333 as other comprehensive loss.

During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company recognized interest income of \$82,788 (2022 - \$Nil) and advisory fees of \$15,611 (2022 - \$Nil) on these investments.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***4. Property and Equipment**

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company's equipment for the years ended January 31, 2023 and 2022:

	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Right-of-use Asset	TOTAL
Cost				
Balance, January 31 2021	\$ 1,563	\$ 12,855	\$ 159,831	\$ 174,249
Additions	-	-	164,825	164,825
Disposals	-	-	(159,831)	(159,831)
Balance, January 31 2022	1,563	12,855	164,825	179,243
Additions	-	-	-	-
Balance, January 31 2023	\$ 1,563	\$ 12,855	\$ 164,825	\$ 179,243
Accumulated Depreciation				
Balance, January 31 2021	\$ 1,344	\$ 7,353	\$ 106,553	\$ 115,250
Depreciation for the year	100	1,652	57,856	59,608
Disposals	-	-	(159,831)	(159,831)
Balance, January 31 2022	1,444	9,005	4,578	15,027
Depreciation for the year	119	1,155	54,936	56,210
Balance, January 31 2023	\$ 1,563	\$ 10,160	\$ 59,514	\$ 71,237
Net Book Value				
Balance, January 31 2022	\$ 119	\$ 3,850	\$ 160,247	\$ 164,216
Balance, January 31 2023	\$ -	\$ 2,695	\$ 105,311	\$ 108,006

During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company renewed its office lease for a 3-year term and recognized the lease as a right-of-use asset including the lease liability, see note 6.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Exploration and evaluation assets

A summary of the capitalized acquisition and exploration expenditures on the Company's exploration and evaluation assets for the years ended January 31, 2023 and 2022 as follows:

	Clayton Valley Claims	
Balance, January 31, 2021	\$	3,258,859
Exploration costs		752,428
Balance, January 31, 2022		4,011,287
Exploration costs (note 8)		2,020,044
Royalty proceeds received		(5,128,191)
Balance, January 31 2023	\$	903,140

Clayton Valley, Nevada, USA

The Company entered into an agreement to acquire mineral claims in Clayton Valley, Nevada. The Company paid USD\$ 100,000 (\$125,480) for the mineral claims, by way of a promissory note to the vendor and a Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR") of 2.5%. The promissory note and all accrued interest at the rate of 8% per annum was due on or before April 27, 2017. The definitive agreement and transfer of tenure closed on April 27, 2016.

On February 8, 2017, the Company entered into a definitive property option agreement (the "Option Agreement") with CDN Maverick Capital Corp. ("Maverick") (formerly "Caelan Capital Inc."), whereby Maverick can acquire an interest in the lithium claims at Clayton Valley, Nevada and the Hector Lode lithium claims in San Bernardino County California.

In order to keep the Option Agreement in good standing and in force and effect, Maverick shall:

- a) Make mandatory payments in the aggregate amount of \$255,000 (received) to Green Energy on completion of the drilling program in Clayton Valley, to earn a 25% interest in the Claims. For greater certainty, this payment is an obligation of Maverick and not optional and upon payment of the said amount Maverick will become the owner of the said 25% interest without having to give Exercise Notice;
- b) Make a second payment of \$200,000 to Green Energy on or before March 30, 2017 or at such time as the National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report on drilling results is completed, whichever is later, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total 30% interest in the claims (not paid);
- c) Make a third payment of \$200,000 to Green Energy on or before May 30, 2017, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total 35% interest in the claims (not paid);
- d) Make a fourth payment of \$289,500 to Green Energy on or before August 25, 2017, in order to earn an additional 10% for a total 45% interest in the claims (not paid); and
- e) Make a fifth payment of \$155,500 to Green Energy and issue an aggregate of 100,000 common shares in the capital of Maverick (the "Maverick Shares") to the Company on or before November 30, 2017, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total and maximum 50% interest in the claims (not paid).

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

On May 23, 2018, the Company acquired 140 additional lode claims for US\$64,680 (\$83,605) by way of staking.

On May 28, 2018, the Company entered into a property purchase agreement with Maverick to repurchase the 25% interest Maverick earned by issuing 3,800,000 common shares with a fair value of \$1,140,000 and paying \$400,000 in cash. On November 14, 2018, this transaction was completed.

On June 7, 2018, Green Energy filed a complaint in the Fifth Judicial Court of the State of Nevada against Centrestone Resources LLC ("Centrestone"), a Nevada limited liability company, for certain overlying claims. On January 10, 2019, a settlement was reached with Centerstone and the Company received cash consideration of US\$ 50,000 (\$66,329).

On January 28, 2021, the Company forfeited eight (8) mining claims to Cypress Holdings (Nevada) Ltd. as per the Mining Claim Boundary Agreement.

On February 28, 2022, the Company closed an agreement ("Agreement") with arms-length parties. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company:

- Sold a 1% Gross Overriding Revenue on the Clayton Valley Claims in Clayton Valley, Nevada for US\$5,000,000, of which US\$4,000,000 (CDN \$5,128,191) was received on the closing of the Agreement, and an additional US\$1,000,000 will be received upon the completion of a definitive feasibility study; and
- Issued 13,986,014 common shares of the Company at \$0.825 per share for net proceeds of US\$9,000,000 (CDN\$ 11,538,459) (note 7).

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Lease liability

On January 1, 2019, the Company entered into an office lease for a term of 36 months. Monthly lease payments are \$8,462, composed of basic rent of \$5,115 and additional charges of \$3,347. The fair value of the lease liability and the corresponding right of use asset was \$159,831 at the inception of the lease determined through discounting the future cash flows at the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 10%. During the year ended January 31, 2022, an accretion of \$3,304 (2021: \$7,511) was recorded related to this lease and is included in accretion on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

On January 1, 2022, the Company renewed its office lease for an additional 36 months. Monthly lease payments are \$8,908, composed of basic rent of \$5,275 and additional charges of \$3,633. The fair value of the lease liability and the corresponding right of use asset was \$164,825 at the inception of the lease determined through discounting the future cash flows at the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 10%. During the year ended January 31, 2023, accretion of \$13,311 (2022: \$3,304) was recorded on the lease and is included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Lease transactions for the years ended January 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Balance, January 31, 2021	\$ 50,601
Payments made	(57,850)
Lease liability recognized	164,825
Accretion	3,304
Balance, January 31, 2022	160,880
Payments made	(63,293)
Accretion	13,311
Balance, January 31 2023	\$ 110,898
Current portion	\$ 55,218
Long term portion	55,680
	\$ 110,898

7. Share capital

a) **Authorized:** Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

b) **Issued and outstanding:**

At January 31, 2023 there were 88,907,611 (2021 – 74,736,597) issued and fully paid common shares.

2023

On February 28, 2022, the Company issued 13,986,014 common shares as part of a the Agreement at \$0.825 per unit for gross proceeds of USD\$9,000,000 (CDN\$11,538,459) (note 5).

During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company issued 185,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$12,950.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Share capital (continued)

2022

On March 1, 2021, the Company issued 3,709,806 units pursuant to a non-brokered private placement at \$0.62 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,300,080. Each unit consists of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at the price of \$0.94 until March 1, 2023. All proceeds were allocated to common shares with \$nil value allocated to warrants using the residual method. In connection with the private placement, the Company incurred \$135,773 in share issuance costs.

During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company issued 1,715,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options at prices ranging from \$0.07 to \$0.18 per share for cash proceeds of \$259,900. An amount of \$413,344 was transferred from reserves to share capital upon exercise of these options.

During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company issued 1,257,273 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$88,009.

As at January 31, 2022, advances totaling \$1,400 were received for warrants exercised in the year ended January 31, 2023.

c) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan whereby the Company is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option will not be less than the discounted market price of the common shares as permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange policies.

On March 24, 2022, the Company granted 1,710,000 stock options to its officers, directors and various consultants. Options are exercisable at \$0.80 per share and expire on March 24, 2032. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of \$1,313,856, \$0.77 a share, has been expensed during the year ended January 31, 2023. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.39%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend, and expected volatility of 192%.

During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company cancelled 1,555,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.79 per share and expiry date of January 13, 2031. The cancelled options were re-issued to various other parties. The Company also cancelled 290,000 stock options with exercise prices from \$0.16 to \$0.54 with expiry dates of October 12, 2028 and July 15, 2031.

On December 1, 2021, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to a related entity which is controlled by an officer of the Company. The options are exercisable at \$0.77 per share and expire on December 1, 2031. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of \$918,127, \$0.92 per share, was expensed during the year ended January 31, 2022. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.55%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend, and expected volatility of 192%.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***7. Share capital (continued)****c) Stock options (continued)**

On July 15, 2021, the Company granted 250,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company, which are exercisable at \$0.54 per share and expire on July 15, 2031. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of \$137,246, \$0.55 per share, was expensed during the year ended January 31, 2022. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.35%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend, and expected volatility of 196%.

On April 28, 2021, the Company granted 4,000,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company, which are exercisable at \$0.64 per share and expire on April 28, 2031. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of \$2,555,724, \$0.64 per share, was expensed during the year ended January 31, 2022. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.63%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend, and expected volatility of 197%.

A summary of stock option activity is as follows:

	2023		2022	
	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted average Exercise price	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted average Exercise price
Outstanding - beginning of year	7,155,000	\$ 0.68	5,465,000	\$ 0.14
Issued	-	\$ -	4,000,000	\$ 0.64
Issued	-	\$ -	250,000	\$ 0.54
Issued	-	\$ -	1,000,000	\$ 0.77
Issued	1,710,000	\$ 0.80	-	\$ -
Cancelled	-	\$ -	(40,000)	\$ 0.16
Cancelled	-	\$ -	(250,000)	\$ 0.54
Cancelled	-	\$ -	(1,555,000)	\$ 0.79
Exercised	-	\$ -	(650,000)	\$ 0.17
Exercised	-	\$ -	(300,000)	\$ 0.18
Exercised	-	\$ -	(275,000)	\$ 0.16
Exercised	-	\$ -	(100,000)	\$ 0.15
Exercised	-	\$ -	(190,000)	\$ 0.14
Exercised	-	\$ -	(200,000)	\$ 0.07
Outstanding - end of year	8,865,000	\$ 0.71	7,155,000	\$ 0.68

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***7. Share capital (continued)****c) Stock options (continued)**

The Company has the following options outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average remaining contractual life	Expiry Date
30,000	\$ 0.16	5.70 years	October 12, 2028
50,000	\$ 0.10	7.44 years	July 8, 2030
130,000	\$ 0.14	7.76 years	November 4, 2030
1,945,000	\$ 0.79	7.96 years	January 13, 2031
4,000,000	\$ 0.64	8.24 years	April 28, 2031
1,000,000	\$ 0.77	8.84 years	December 1, 2031
1,710,000	\$ 0.80	9.15 years	March 24, 2032
8,865,000	\$ 0.71	8.40 years	

d) Warrants

A summary of common share purchase warrants activity is as follows:

	2023		2022	
	Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted average Exercise price	Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted average Exercise price
Outstanding - beginning of year	5,689,806	\$ 0.65	3,237,273	\$ 0.08
Unit warrants issued	-	\$ -	3,709,806	\$ 0.94
Warrants exercised	(185,000)	\$ 0.07	(1,257,273)	\$ 0.07
Outstanding - end of year	5,504,806	\$ 0.65	5,689,806	\$ 0.65

As at January 31, 2023 the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average remaining contractual life	Expiry Date
3,709,806	\$ 0.94	0.08 years	March 1, 2023
585,000	\$ 0.07	1.83 years	November 28, 2024
600,000	\$ 0.10	2.46 years	July 17, 2025
610,000	\$ 0.10	2.49 years	July 27, 2025
5,504,806	\$ 0.66	0.79 years	

On March 1, 2023 3,709,806 warrants expired unexercised (note 15).

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Share Capital (continued)**e) Reserves****Share-based Payments Reserve**

The reserve consists of items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

Held for sale reserve

The reserve records unrealized gains and losses arising on held for sale financial assets.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Related party transactions

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023, the Company had the following related party transactions:

- a) Paid management fees of \$300,000 (2022: \$250,000) and severance fees of \$600,000 to a company of which former CEO is a principal;
- b) Paid management fees of \$30,000 (2022: \$Nil) to a company of which the CEO is a principal;
- c) Paid management fees of \$240,000 (2022: \$120,000) to a company of which the CFO is a principal;
- d) Paid management fees of \$240,000 (2022: \$40,000) and severance fees of \$240,000 to a company of which the former COO is a principal;
- e) Paid management fees of \$60,000 (2022: \$Nil) to an officer of the Company;
- f) Paid management fees of \$304,755 (2022: \$171,307) to directors and a company of which a director is a principal;
- g) Paid geological consulting fees totaling \$149,748 (2022 - \$88,138) to a company in which an officer is a principal. Of this total, \$64,901 (2022 - \$88,138) has been capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (note 5);
- h) Paid management fees of \$Nil (2022: \$40,000) to a relative of a director of the Company;
- i) As at January 31, 2023, \$1,083 (2022: \$13,125) is included in accounts payable with respect to fees owed to a director and a company controlled by a director with respect to out of pocket costs and fees;
- j) As at January 31, 2023, \$336,516 (2022: \$136,516) is included in accounts payable with respect to fees and out of pocket expenses owing to companies in which former officers are principals and out of pocket expenses owing to a former director;
- k) Recorded share-based compensation of \$1,294,586 (2022: \$2,962,706) to directors and officers (note 7).

The Company had the following transactions with key management personnel:

	January 31, 2023	January 31, 2022
Management and consulting fees	\$ 1,259,602	\$ 621,307
Severance fees	840,000	-
Share based compensation	1,294,586	2,962,706
Fees capitalized in exploration and evaluation assets	64,901	88,138
Total	\$ 3,459,089	\$ 3,672,151

During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company entered into indemnity agreements with its certain officers and directors. The Company agrees to indemnify its directors and officers against all liabilities to the extent permitted by law.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Financial Instruments

Fair Values and Classification

The Company's financial instruments include cash, short term investment, marketable securities, reclamation bond and accounts payable. Cash, short term investment, and reclamation bond are classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss and are measured at fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. Marketable securities are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company classifies its accounts payable at amortized cost.

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments:

	January 31, 2023	January 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (i)	1,601,914	1,619,908
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (ii)	10,641,956	-
Financial liabilities at amortized cost (iii)	462,565	282,882

(i) Cash, short-term investment, and reclamation bond

(ii) Marketable securities

(iii) Accounts payable

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

<i>Cash, short-term investment, marketable securities, bond</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 31, 2022	1,619,908	-	-	1,619,908
As at January 31, 2023	12,243,870	-	-	12,243,870

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The risks associated with financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash, short-term investment and reclamation bond are subject to credit risk for a maximum of the amounts shown on the statements of financial position. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash by depositing only with reputable financial institutions. Credit risk is assessed as low.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's objective to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity available to meet its liabilities when due. The Company uses cash to settle its financial obligations as they fall due. The ability to do this relies on the Company maintaining sufficient cash on hand through debt or equity financing. Liquidity risk is assessed as low.

Significant commitments in years subsequent to January 31, 2023 are as follows:

	Carrying value	Contractual Cash flows	Within 1 Year	1 - 5 Years
Accounts payable	\$ 462,565	\$ 462,565	\$ 462,565	\$ -
Lease liability	110,898	204,876	106,892	97,984

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company has no significant foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing debt as at January 31, 2023. The Company has no significant interest rate risk.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholder's equity, comprising issued capital and deficit. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

12. Income taxes

The following table reconciles the expected income tax recovery at the Canadian statutory income tax rates to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the years ended January 31, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
Loss before income taxes	\$ (4,708,487)	\$ (5,320,843)
Statutory income tax rate	27.00%	27.00%
Expected income tax recovery	(1,271,291)	(1,436,628)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:		
Non-deductible items	(527,716)	996,526
Change in tax benefits not recognized	1,799,007	440,102
Deferred income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***12. Income taxes (continued)**

Deferred taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their respective tax values. The unrecognized deductible temporary differences at January 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	2023	2022
Non-capital losses available for future period	\$ 2,841,273	\$ 1,916,508
Financing costs	21,996	29,327
Property and equipment	9,063	8,719
Exploration and evaluation assets	231,896	(647,996)
Lease obligation	29,942	43,438
Right-of-use asset	(28,434)	(43,267)
Valuation allowance	(3,105,736)	(1,306,729)
Deferred income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

As at January 31, 2023, the Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset in respect of non-capital losses available of approximately \$10,523,233 (2022 - \$7,098,177) which may be carried forward to apply against future income for Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following years:

2031	\$ 18,055
2032	44,557
2033	274,742
2034	308,371
2035	-
2036	222,903
2037	1,141,207
2038	829,955
2039	901,164
2040	421,652
2041	1,204,062
2042	1,741,006
2043	3,415,558
	\$ 10,523,232

13. Segmented information

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the identification, acquisition and exploration of mineral interests in the USA.

NORAM LITHIUM CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. Commitments and contingencies

- a. During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company renewed an office lease as described in note 6. The lease commenced on January 1, 2022 and expires on December 31, 2024. The monthly lease payment is \$8,908.
- b. On June 14, 2021, C.T. Barrie and Associates, Inc. ("CT Barrie"), controlled by the former CEO and President of the Company, filed a Notice of Civil Claim with the Supreme Court of British Columbia against the Company. It alleges the Company has breached a management consulting agreement and owed consulting fees. The Company has filed a response to the Notice with the Supreme Court of British Columbia on July 28, 2021 and will defend vigorously against the claim. As at January 31, 2023, the lawsuit is on-going and the outcome is not determinable. As a result, the Company has not provided any provisions related to the claim.
- c. On January 25, 2021, the Company received a Notice of Civil Claim (the "Notice") from Mr. Mark Ireton and Ireton Consulting Inc. (the "Plaintiffs"), which was filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia, on January 22, 2021. The Plaintiffs seek damages related to breach of Consulting Agreement dated February 1, 2017 and Option Agreements entered into in 2018. The Company filed a response to the Notice with the Supreme Court of British Columbia on February 23, 2021. The Company determined that the claim is not probable and as a result, no provision was recorded in the consolidated financial statements as at January 31, 2023.
- d. During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company entered into various consulting agreements with officers and directors of the Company to provide consulting services. Pursuant to the terms, the Company shall pay a total amount of \$117,250 per month. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the consulting agreement, the Company can terminate the agreement at any time with cause. If the Company terminates the agreement without cause or in the event when there is a change in control and the Company terminates the agreement within 12 month period following the date of change in control, the Company shall pay the consultants an amount equal to 24 months of the consulting fee.

15. Subsequent events

- a. Subsequent to the year end, 3,709,806 warrants expired unexercised (note 7).
- b. Subsequent to the year end, the Company agreed to pay fees of USD\$1,003,930 to an unrelated third party to create content and co-ordinate marketing awareness for a one year period.